

# 20-3590

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GOVERNOR ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Order of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York  
Case No. 20-cv-4844, Hon. Nicholas G. Garaufis

---

**BRIEF, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING  
APPEAL, OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE; BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR  
JUSTICE; COVENANT NETWORK OF PRESBYTERIANS; DISCIPLES  
CENTER FOR PUBLIC WITNESS; DISCIPLES JUSTICE ACTION NETWORK;  
EQUAL PARTNERS IN FAITH; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION;  
METHODIST FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION; NEW YORK  
CONFERENCE, UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST;  
AND RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION**

---

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7306  
*luchenitser@au.org*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Order does not violate the Free Exercise Clause .....	6
A. Rational-basis review applies .....	6
B. The Order would satisfy even a compelling-interest test .....	10
C. The vast majority of courts to consider similar challenges to COVID-19-related orders have rejected them.....	15
II. Granting a religious exemption would violate the Establishment Clause.....	20
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrew Wommack Ministries v. Polis</i> , No. 20-1336, 2020 WL 5983978 (10th Cir. Oct. 5, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of</i> No. 1:20-cv- 2922, 2020 WL 5810525 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2020) .....	16
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 1:20-cv-1130, 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-1579, ECF No. 35 (4th Cir. July 2, 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	14
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 4:20-cv-81, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	21
<i>Bullock v. Carney</i> , 806 F.App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>denying motion for</i> <i>injunction pending appeal of</i> __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 1:20-cv-674, 2020 WL 2813316 (D. Del. May 29, 2020).....	16
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 20-1507, ECF No. 117596871 (1st Cir. June 2, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of</i> __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 1:20-cv-156, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2603 (July 24, 2020) .....	15
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2710, 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1757 (7th Cir. May 6, 2020) .....	17
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of the U.S. &amp; Canada v.</i> <i>New York City Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	7, 9, 16
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	7, 10, 13
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation</i> <i>a Vapeur v. Louisiana Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902) .....	11
<i>Cross Culture Christian Center v. Newsom</i> , 445 F.Supp.3d 758 (E.D. Cal. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-15977, ECF No. 14 (9th Cir. May 29, 2020) .....	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	22
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2362, 2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1377 (10th Cir. Oct. 16, 2020) .....	19
<i>DiMartile v. Cuomo</i> , 820 F.App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2020) (summary order), <i>staying</i> <i>injunction pending appeal of</i> ___ F.Supp.3d ___, No. 1:20-cv- 859, 2020 WL 4558711 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020) .....	18
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , 466 P.3d 30 (Or. 2020) .....	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	7, 10, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	20
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	20, 22
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 455 F.Supp.3d 1078 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	18
<i>First Pentecostal Church of Holly Springs v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	14
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-55445, ECF No. 21 (9th Cir. May 7, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of</i> No. 5:20-cv-755, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020) .....	17
<i>Hannibal &amp; St. Joseph Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877) .....	11
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-55907, 2020 WL 5835219 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2020) .....	15, 16
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , No. 20-1960, ECF No. 4914708 (8th Cir. May 19, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of</i> No. 4:20-cv-588, 2020 WL 2322999 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2020).....	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	11, 12, 14, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Legacy Church v. Kunkel</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 1:20-cv-327, 2020 WL 3963764 (D.N.M. July 13, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-2117 (10th Cir. Aug. 12, 2020) .....	17
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 2:20-cv-2040, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1515 (4th Cir. May 4, 2020) .....	18
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	20
<i>On Fire Christian Center v. Fischer</i> , 453 F.Supp.3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	6, 22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	6, 11, 21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....	7
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Soos v. Cuomo</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 1:20-cv-651, 2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020), <i>appeals docketed</i> , Nos. 20-2414, 20-2418 (2d Cir. July 30, 2020) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1613 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>denying as moot motion for injunction pending appeal, dismissing appeal as moot, and vacating</i> __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 3:20-cv-282, 2020 WL 2509078 (M.D. La. May 15, 2020) .....	17
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 3:20-cv-33, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Independent School District</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	21, 22
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 20-1419, ECF No. 14 (4th Cir. Apr. 28, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of No. 1:20-cv-363</i> , 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020), <i>and petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 19-1283 (U.S. May 12, 2020) .....	17
<i>Ungar v. N.Y.C. Housing Authority</i> , 363 F.App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	21
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F.Supp.3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	10, 11
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Board of Education</i> , 419 F.App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Statutes**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–  
2000bb-4..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Alex Acquisto, *This Central Kentucky church reopened on May  
10 and became a COVID-19 hot spot*, LEXINGTON HERALD-  
LEADER (June 6, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3dDbQdq> ..... 14

Attorney General William P. Barr Issues Statement on  
*Religious Practice and Social Distancing*, U.S. DEP’T OF  
JUSTICE (Apr. 14, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2RIYzHO>..... 8

Lateshia Beachum, *Two churches reclose after faith  
leaders and congregants get coronavirus*,  
WASH. POST (May 19, 2020), <https://wapo.st/2WQgW0x> ..... 13, 14

Stephanie Becker, *At least 70 people infected with coronavirus  
linked to a single church in California, health officials say*,  
CNN (Apr. 4, 2020), <https://cnn.it/2NgYN6l> ..... 23

Timothy Bella, *Places without social distancing have 35  
times more potential coronavirus spread, study finds*,  
WASH. POST (May 15, 2020), <https://wapo.st/2EKDjhd>..... 4

Bill Bostock, *Nearly 100 people in Ohio got sick after one man  
infected with the coronavirus attended a church service*,  
BUSINESS INSIDER (Aug. 6, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Qi2eeF>..... 23

Shelly Bradbury, *Fatal COVID-19 outbreak linked to Colorado  
religious group suing state over limits on gatherings*,  
DENVER POST (Oct. 6, 2020), <https://dpo.st/3k5nHVI> ..... 13

Sara Cline, *Church tied to Oregon’s largest coronavirus  
outbreak*, ABC NEWS (June 16, 2020),  
<https://abcn.ws/2BhPtwC> ..... 23

Kate Conger, et al., *Churches Were Eager to Reopen; Now They  
Are Confronting Coronavirus Cases*, N.Y. TIMES  
(July 10, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/30BOhgq>..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Considerations for Events and Gatherings</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (updated July 7, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/33fUlh1">https://bit.ly/33fUlh1</a> .....	14
<i>COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , CTR. FOR SYS. SCI. & ENG’G AT JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV. (last visited Oct. 22, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2xR2V99">https://bit.ly/2xR2V99</a> .....	3
Hilda Flores, <i>One-third of COVID-19 cases in Sac County tied to church gatherings, officials say</i> , KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2XlCpPu">https://bit.ly/2XlCpPu</a> .....	23
JOHNS HOPKINS BLOOMBERG SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH CENTER FOR HEALTH SECURITY, PUBLIC HEALTH PRINCIPLES FOR A PHASED REOPENING DURING COVID-19: GUIDANCE FOR GOVERNORS (Apr. 17, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CKc5qz">https://bit.ly/2CKc5qz</a> .....	10
Mola Lenghi, <i>U.S. battles fall coronavirus surge as states see record new cases</i> , CBS NEWS (Oct. 16, 2020), <a href="https://cbsn.ws/3dJzLcA">https://cbsn.ws/3dJzLcA</a> .....	3
TYM Leung, et al., <i>Short- and Potential Long-term Adverse Health Outcomes of COVID-19: A Rapid Review</i> , EMERGING MICROBES & INFECTIONS (Sept. 17, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ikjBXJ">https://bit.ly/3ikjBXJ</a> .....	3
Dyani Lewis, <i>Mounting evidence suggests coronavirus is airborne—but health advice has not caught up</i> , NATURE (updated July 23, 2020), <a href="https://go.nature.com/3k68T8L">https://go.nature.com/3k68T8L</a> .....	13
Joe Severino, <i>COVID-19 tore through a black Baptist church community in WV; Nobody said a word about it</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (May 2, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2SFVYyX">https://bit.ly/2SFVYyX</a> .....	23
